50.00 24 carat 3,23,750 

3 01 Gold square rod shape 

silver plated 

90.00 24 carat 5,82,750 

TOTAL 200.00  12,95,000 

5. The valuer informed that the aforesaid gold items of 24 carats totally weighing 

200.00 grams had a total market value of Rs. 12,95,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh 

Ninety-Five Thousand only) and a total tariff value of Rs. 11,04,780/- (Rupees Eleven 

Lakh Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty only) as per Notification No. 09/2024-

Cus (NT) dated 31.01.2024 and Notification No. 10/2024-Cus (NT) dated 01.02.2024. 

Thereafter, the valuer issued a valuation certificate dated 07.02.2024. The Customs 

officers took custody of the said gold items totally, weighing 200.000 grams.

[...]

gold plate in credit/debit card shape of 24 carat weighing 50.00 grams 

and 01 gold square rod shape silver plated of 24 carat weighing 

90.000 grams, in total three gold items of 24 carat totally weighing 

200.00 grams having a market value of Rs. 12,95,000/- (Rupees 

Twelve Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand only) and tariff value of Rs. 

11,04,780/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Four Thousand Seven Hundred 

Eighty only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 07.02.2024 under 

panchnama proceeding dated 06/07.02.2024 should not be 

confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs 

Act,1962; 

(ii) A penalty should not be imposed upon him under Section 112 of the

[...]

grams and 01 gold square rod shape silver plated of 24 carat weighing 

90.000 grams, in total three gold items of 24 carat totally weighing 

200.00 grams having a market value of Rs. 12,95,000/- (Rupees 

Twelve Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand only) and tariff value of Rs. 

11,04,780/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Four Thousand Seven Hundred 

Eighty only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 07.02.2024 under 

panchnama proceeding dated 06/07.02.2024 should be confiscated 

under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962 or 

otherwise; 

(ii) A penalty should be imposed upon him under Section 112 of the

[...]

TOTAL 200.00  12,95,000 

16. The valuer informed that the aforesaid gold items of 24 carat totally weighing 

200.00 gms had a total market value of Rs. 12,95,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety-

Five Thousand only) and total tariff value of Rs. 11,04,780/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh 

Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty only) as per Notification No. 09/2024-Cus 

(NT) dated 31.01.2024 and Notification No. 10/2024-Cus (NT) dated 01.02.2024. 

Thereafter, the valuer issued a valuation certificate dated 07.02.2024. Subsequently, 

the above-mentioned gold items of 24 carat recovered from the passenger, Shri Abdul